

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-51,516]

**Aerotek Automotive, Kentwood, MI;
Notice of Termination of Investigation**

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, the Department initiated an investigation on April 16, 2003, in response to a petition filed by a State agency representative on behalf of workers at Aerotek Automotive, Kentwood, Michigan.

The Department issued an amended certification (TA-W-42,008), to include leased workers of Aerotek Automotive producing candy and mints at Kraft Foods, Lifesavers Company, Holland, Michigan.

Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 25th day of April, 2003.

Linda G. Poole,

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-11276 Filed 5-6-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-50,643]

**Aran Mold & Die Company,
Incorporated, Elmwood Park, NJ;
Notice of Negative Determination on
Reconsideration**

On April 15, 2003, the Department issued a Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration for the workers and former workers of the subject firm. The notice will soon be published in the **Federal Register**.

The Department initially denied workers of Aran Mold & Die Company, Inc., Elmwood Park, New Jersey because they did not produce an article within the meaning of section 222 of the Act. The Department of Labor has consistently determined that the performance of services does not constitute production of an article, as required by section 222 of the Trade Act of 1974, and this determination has been upheld in the U.S. Court of Appeals.

The petitioner asserts that subject firm workers produced a product (plastic

injection molds) and that sales and production declines were attributable to customers who imported competitive products. To support the latter claim, the petitioner provided the contact information for two major declining customers.

The Department examined the petitioner claims and verified that the petitioning worker group did produce a product. Further, two customers were surveyed regarding their purchases of competitive plastic injection molds in 2001 and 2002. Neither of these customers reported imports of plastic injection molds during the relevant period.

Upon further analysis, it was revealed that the subject firm ceased production in October of 2001, well beyond the relevant period.

Conclusion

After reconsideration, I affirm the original notice of negative determination of eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance for workers and former workers of Aran Mold & Die Company, Inc., Elmwood Park, New Jersey.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 21st day of April, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-11275 Filed 5-6-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-41,840 and TA-W-41,840A]

**Corbin, Ltd, Huntington, WV and
Corbin, Ltd, Ashland, KY; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on December 31, 2002, applicable to workers of Corbin, Ltd., Huntington, West Virginia. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on January 15, 2003 (68 FR 2075).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of men's pants and shorts, predominantly wool. New findings show that worker separations occurred

at the Ashland, Kentucky facility of the subject firm. Workers at Ashland, Kentucky cut men's pants for the Huntington, West Virginia location as well as cut and sew men's suits, sport coats and jackets for the subject firm.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to cover workers at Corbin, Ltd., Ashland, Kentucky.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Corbin, Ltd. who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-41,840 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Corbin, Ltd., Huntington, West Virginia (TA-W-41,840) and Corbin, Ltd., Ashland, Kentucky (TA-W-41,840A), who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after June 21, 2001, through December 31, 2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington DC, this 23rd day of April 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-11281 Filed 5-6-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-50,734]

**Genesis Designs, Bend, OR; Dismissal
of Application for Reconsideration**

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Genesis Designs, Bend, Oregon. The application contained no new substantial information which would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-50,734; Genesis Designs, Bend, Oregon (April 29, 2003).

Signed in Washington, DC, this 30th day of April, 2003.

Terrence Clark,

*Acting Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-11277 Filed 5-6-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P